

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE PAYMENT CARD
INTERCHANGE FEE AND MERCHANT
DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

This Document Applies to: All Actions.

Case No. 05-MD-01720 (JG) (JO)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FINAL
APPROVAL OF DEFINITIVE CLASS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SETTLEMENT APPROPRIATELY ADDRESSES CLASS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	1
A. Class Plaintiffs Claim That Visa and MasterCard Each Adopted Unlawful Network Rules Through “Structural” Conspiracies with Banks	2
B. Compelling Evidence Shows That the Visa and MasterCard Network Rules Relating to Payment Cards Do Not Unreasonably Restrain Trade	4
1. Compelling Evidence Shows That the Network Default Interchange Rules Do Not Unreasonably Restrain Trade	5
2. Compelling Evidence Shows That the Network “No Surcharge” and Other Rules Did Not Unreasonably Restrain Trade	8
3. Compelling Evidence Shows That the Network “Honor All Cards” Rules Do Not Unreasonably Restrain Trade	10
C. Compelling Evidence Shows That Visa and MasterCard Are Not Each a “Structural” Conspiracy with Banks with Respect to Network Rules Relating to Payment Cards	11
D. The Settlement Appropriately Addresses Class Plaintiffs’ Concerns About Competition Among Payment Cards Given the Risks of Litigation	14
II. THE RULE 23(b)(2) SETTLEMENT CLASS IS PROPER	17
A. The Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class Is Proper Despite Class Plaintiffs’ Damages Claims Because a Separate Rule 23(b)(3) Settlement Class Is Settling the Damages Claims	17
B. No Opt Outs Are Permitted From the Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class, Because the Visa and MasterCard Network Rules Will Apply to All Class Members	19
C. Future Merchants Must Be Included in the Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class Because the Visa and MasterCard Network Rules Also Will Apply to Them	22

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE RELEASE PROVIDED BY THE RULE 23(b)(2) SETTLEMENT CLASS IS PROPER	25
A. The Release Is a Standard Form of Release of All Claims That Were or Could Have Been Alleged	26
B. The Release Is Not Contrary to Public Policy, Because It Does Not Cover Visa or MasterCard Network Rules Adopted in the Future That Are Not Substantially Similar	28
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AD/SAT, A Division of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>All Star Carts & Vehicles, Inc. v. BFI Canada Income Fund</i> , 280 F.R.D. 78 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	24
<i>American Airlines v. Christensen</i> , 967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Casale v. Kelly</i> , 257 F.R.D. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	22-23
<i>Duprey v. Connecticut Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 191 F.R.D. 329 (D. Conn. 2000)	22
<i>Flash Electronics, Inc. v. Universal Music & Video Distribution Corp.</i> , No. 01-CV-0979, 2009 WL 7266571 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2009), adopted, 2010 WL 5390176 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2010)	13
<i>Grimes v. Vitalink Communications Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1553 (3d Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	4
<i>In re Abbott Laboratories Norvir Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. C 04-1511, 2007 WL 1689899 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2007)	23
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1409, 2006 WL 3253037 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006), later proceeding, 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	27, 29, 33
<i>In re Managed Care Litigation</i> , No. 00-MD-1334, 2010 WL 6532985 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2010)	30
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	18
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 05-MD-1720, 2008 WL 5082872 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008)	12
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 917 (2002)	20
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied.</i> , 544 U.S. 1044 (2005)	8, 26-27
<i>Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Kartell v. Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	11-12, 14
<i>Latino Officers Association City of New York v. City of New York</i> , 209 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	22
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	32

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. National Hockey League</i> , No. 07-CV-8455, 2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008)	30-32
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	23
<i>MCM Partners, Inc. v. Andrews-Bartlett & Associates, Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Nat'l ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-01803, 2013 WL 525463 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2013)	14
<i>National Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 923 (1986)	7-8, 10
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Trans-Lux Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	24
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Philips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	21
<i>Record Club of America, Inc. v. United Artists Records, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	32
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Scarver v. Litscher</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 986 (W.D. Wis. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 434 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2006)	33-34
<i>Schreiber v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 167 F.R.D. 169 (D. Kan. 1996)	23

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Schwarz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2001), <i>later proceeding</i> , No. Civ.A. 97-5184, 2001 WL 1689714 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2001)	29-30
<i>Smith v. Dada Entertainment, LLC</i> , No. 11-CV-7066, 2012 WL 4711414 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2012)	29
<i>SouthTrust Corp. v. Plus System, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1517 (N.D. Ala. 1995)	9
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd and vacated in part</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003)	24
<i>Stinson v. City of New York</i> , 282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>Sykes v. Mel Harris and Associates, LLC</i> , No. 09-Civ-8486, 2012 WL 3834802 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2012)	19
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)	27, 33
<i>Tennessean Truckstop, Inc. v. NTS, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 86 (6th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Tiggs v. Berge</i> , No. 01-C-171-C, 2002 WL 32342678 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 14, 2002)	34
<i>Toscano v. Professional Golfers' Association</i> , 258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>VKK Corp. v. National Football League</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. General Electric Capital Auto Lease</i> , 159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Willsea v. Theis</i> , No. 98-civ-6773, 1999 WL 595629 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 1999)	32

Page

Statutes and Rules

15 United States Code § 1693o-2 16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*
